FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

03-24-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

200 FSB 22 AM 10: 22 ---

101296867

| 2.22.00 | OPR/FINANCE | RECORDATION FORM COVER | SHEET |
|---------|-------------|------------------------|-------|
| | | TRADEMARKS ONLY | |

| | EMARKS ONLY | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| Submission Type | s: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type | | | |
| |) | | | |
| X New | Assignment License | | | |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation) | Security Agreement X Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment | | | |
| Document ID # | Effective Date Month Day Year | | | |
| Correction of PTO Error | Merger 09 01 1999 | | | |
| Reel # Frame # | Change of Name | | | |
| Corrective Document Reel # Frame # | Other | | | |
| Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date | | | | |
| Name ARC COMMUNICATIONS, INC. | Month Day Year | | | |
| | | | | |
| Formerly | | | | |
| Individual General Partnership | Limited Partnership X Corporation Association | | | |
| Other | | | | |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz | zation DELAWARE | | | |
| Receiving Party | | | | |
| | Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached | | | |
| Name <u>JOURNAL REGISTER COMPANY</u> | | | | |
| DBA/AKA/TA | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Composed of | | | | |
| Address (line 1) 50 WEST STATE STREET | | | | |
| Audiess (line I) 50 HBBT STITE STREET | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | |
| Address (line 3) TRENTON | NEW JERSEY 08608 | | | |
| City | State/Country Zip Code | | | |
| Individual General Partnership | Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is | | | |
| not domiciled in the United States, an | | | | |
| representative should be attached. | | | | |
| | (Designation must be a separate | | | |
| 000 DC9M991 0000091502 | document from Assignment.) | | | |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz | | | | |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz | ation DELAWARE | | | |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz | | | | |

D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington 上所2段K

| FORM | PTO-1618B | | | | |
|------------------|-----------|--|--|--|--|
| Expires 06/30/99 | | | | | |
| | 0007 | | | | |

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

| OMB 0651-0027 | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. | | | | | |
| Name | | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | | |
| Address (line 3) | | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | | |
| Correspond | lent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Nu | mber 212.408.2562 | | | |
| Name | BRADLEY B. GEIST | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | BAKER BOTTS L.L.P. | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | 30 ROCKERFELLER PLAZA | | | | |
| Address (line 3) | 44th FLOOR | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | NEW YORK NEW YORK | 10112-0228 | | | |
| | Enter the total number of pages of the attached conve | | | | |
| Pages | including any attachments. | # 3 | | | |
| Trademark | Application Number(s) or Registration Number | r(S) Mark if additional numbers attached | | | |
| Enter either th | e Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT l | | | | |
| Tra | demark Application Number(s) | Registration Number(s) | | | |
| 75639663 | 75567296 | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Number of | Properties Enter the total number of properties inve | olved. # | | | |
| Fee Amour | Tee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CF | R 3.41): \$ 80.00 E | | | |
| Method o | of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Accord | | | | |
| Deposit A | Account | | | | |
| (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 02-4377 | | | | | |
| | Deposit Account Number. | | | | |
| | Authorization to charge addition | onal fees: Yes X No No | | | |
| Statement and Signature | | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any | | | | | |
| attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. | | | | | |
| | M. A. 18-15 | | | | |
| BRADLEY_ | | 2/17/00 | | | |
| Name | of Person Signing Signature | Date Signed | | | |

TRADEMARK

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ARC COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a corporation

organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, doing business as

Communications International and located at 630 Fifth Avenue, New York, New York

10014, (hereinafter "Assignors"), is the owner of record of all right, title and interest in

the trademarks listed on Attachment A hereto, and the applications and registrations and

the goodwill therein;

WHEREAS, JOURNAL REGISTER COMPANY, a corporation

organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, located at 50 W. State

Street, Trenton, New Jersey, 08608 (hereinafter as the "Assignee"), has acquired as of

September 1, 1999, (hereinafter the "effective date"), all of the business interests relating

to the marks listed on Attachment A hereto, and the all right, title, and interest in, and the

applications and registrations and the goodwill therein;

NOW, THEREFORE: In consideration of and in exchange for good and

valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignors do

hereby assign unto Assignee Nunc Pro Tunc their entire right, title and interest in and to

the said trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the

NV02:246723.1

212 21**TRAPEMARK**GE. 22 REEL: 002038 FRAME: 0997

TO #03659#670980102 P.04/05

TRADEMARK

trademarks, and the United States applications thereof in Attachment A, namely, BEST OF CONNECTICUT, Serial No. 75/639,663; CONNECTICUT BRIDE, Serial No. 75/567,296; and CONNECTICUT MAGAZINE, Connecticut State Reg. No. 9,421.

Dated: $\frac{2/16/00}{}$ By:

Arc Communications, Inc. Name: Christine Fontana

Title: President

NY02:246723.1

TD #03659#670980102 P.05/05

TRADEMARK

ATTACHMENT A

BEST OF CONNECTICUT

Serial No. 75/639,663

CONNECTICUT BRIDE

Serial No. 75/567,296

CONNECTICUT MAGAZINE

Connecticut State Reg. No. 9,421

NY02:246723.1

** TOTAL PAGE.05 **

212 2FRAÐEMARKAGE. 24
REEL: 002038 FRAME: 0999